RMA – PUBLIC WORKS INTERNAL BOARD REPORT ROUTING FORM

						1 1 12111 1/1		0111		DI OILI	MOC III	1010	14141
Agenda Date			December 8, 2015								onsent	Yes	
Contact Person Phone			Billy Issa								duled		
			Assistant Engineer/ Project Manager						Time N	eeded			
			796-1343						Legistar	File#			
Appro	oved by	7	Rob	ert K. M	Iurd	och , P.E.					N	oticed	
Divisi	ion										Special D	istrict	
Title				ot a Resolu				1 6	41		C.1 C 1	D 4 60	(C. D.
						nprovements							at San Benancio
			performed by GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC (formally known as Top Grade Construction, Inc.); and										
			b. Authorizing the RMA - Director of Public Works to execute and record the Notice of Completion for the construction of the State Route 68 at San Benancio Road Intersection Improvements, State										
)H8220, Con							
						(formally kno							
_	dite Bd												
	Order												
	Receive	ed											
Yes	No							CHEC					
						propriations fr ; and for other						nated reve	nues /appropriations;
				•		rd Report are			unectic	ii iioiii Coui	ty Counsel).		
						cludes a budge							
	1			_	_	Counsel has r			_				
	-					lanagement has r-Controller ha							
						cts/Purchasing							
						wed and signed							
						riewed and sign							
Leases: (ontracts/Purchasing has reviewed and signed the contract.											
				s/1 urchasin	g nas								
Pr	eparer	(initial)		3/1 dichasiii	g nas			visor (i		l):			
			:	Yes/N			erv			l):	Comn	nents	
R	EVIEV	(initial)	:			Sup	erv	v isor (i		1):	Comn	nents	
Age	EVIEV	(initial)	: or		No	Sup	I	v isor (i		1):	Comn		
Age	EVIEV enda Co	(initial) VED BY:	: or	Yes/N	No	Sup By	I	visor (i Date		1):			
Age	EVIEV enda Co PPROV PW Di	(initial) VED BY: coordinat	: or	Yes/N	No	Sup By	I	visor (i Date		1):			
Age A	EVIEV enda Co PPROV PW Di	ved By: oordinat VED By: irector	: or	Yes/N	No	Sup By	I	visor (i Date		1):			
Age	EVIEV enda Co PPROV PW Di Fina	ved Bysoordinate ved Bysoordinate ved Bysoirector	: or :	Yes/N	No	Sup By	I	visor (i Date		1):			
Age Al	EVIEVenda Co PPROV Fina County IA Act.	ved By: oordinate ved By: irector ance Counsel	: or :	Yes/N	No	Sup By	I	visor (i Date	nty	CAO HR		nents	Contracts hasing Officer
All Age All All Age All All All All All All All All All Al	EVIEVENDA County IA Act. EQUIRECTS OVER \$	ved by: coordinat ved by: irector ance Counsel Asst. Di ED REVI	cr.	Yes/N Yes/N	No	By By	I	Date Date Cour	nty	CAO	Comn	nents	
All Age Age All Age All Age Age All Age Age All Age	EVIEV enda Co PPROV Fina County IA Act. EQUIRI cts over \$ with chan	ved by: coordinat ved by: irector ance Counsel Asst. Di ED REVI	cr.	Yes/N Yes/N	No	By By	I	Date Date Cour	nty	CAO	Comn	nents	
Age A) CORM RE Contrac \$100k v Budget	EVIEVENDA COUNTY IA Act. EQUIR cts over \$ with chan adjustments	ved by: oordinat ved by: irector ance Counsel Asst. Di 100k & Conges ents	cr.	Yes/N Yes/N	No	By By	I	Date Date Cour	nty	CAO	Comn	nents	
All Age All Age All Age All Age All All Age All All Age All All Age Age All Age Age All Age Age All Age	EVIEV enda Co PPROV Fina County IA Act. EQUIRI cts over \$ with chan adjustment adjustment action	ved by: coordinate ved by: coord	cr.	Yes/N Yes/N	No	By By	I	Date Date Cour	nty	CAO	Comn	nents	
All Age All Ag	EVIEV enda Co PPROV Fina County IA Act. EQUIR cts over \$ with chan adjustment adjustment and action application	ved by: coordinate ved by: coord	cr.	Yes/N Yes/N	No	By By	I	Date Date Cour	nty	CAO	Comn	nents	
All Age All Ag	EVIEV enda Co PPROV Fina County IA Act. EQUIRI ets over \$ with chan adjustment adjustment adjustment action application and ard co	ved by: coordinate ved by: coord	cr.	Yes/N Yes/N ERS under	No	By By	I	Date Date Cour	nty	CAO	Comn	nents	
All Age Age All Age Age Age Ag	EVIEV PPROV PW Di Fina County IA Act. EQUIRI cts over \$ with chan adjustment adjustment adjustment action application and ard con ag/land us	ved by: coordinate ved by: coord	cr.	Yes/N Yes/N ERS under	No	By By	I	Date Date Cour	nty	CAO	Comn	nents	
All Age Age Al	EVIEV enda Co PPROV Fina County IA Act. EQUIRI cts over \$ with chan adjustment adjustment action application and ard co ang/land us ances	ved by: coordinate ved by: coord	or EWH ntracts ects get issu	Yes/N Yes/N Yes/N ERS under	No	By By	I	Date Date Cour	nty	CAO	Comn	nents	
RM Age All Age	EVIEV enda Co PPROV Fina County IA Act. EQUIRI cts over \$ with chan adjustment adjustment action application and ard co ang/land us ances	ved by: coordinate ved by: coord	or EWH ntracts ects get issu	Yes/N Yes/N Yes/N ERS under	No	By By	I	Date Date Cour	nty	CAO	Comn	nents	

MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS December 8, 2015 - Consent

..Title

Adopt a Resolution:

a. Accepting the Certificate of Completion for the construction of the State Route 68 at San Benancio Road Intersection Improvements, State Project No. EA 05-0H8220, Contract No. 10-111065, performed by GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC (formally known as Top Grade Construction, Inc.); and

b. Authorizing the RMA - Director of Public Works to execute and record the Notice of Completion for the construction of the State Route 68 at San Benancio Road Intersection Improvements, State Project No. EA 05-0H8220, Contract No. 10-111065, performed by GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC (formally known as Top Grade Construction, Inc.) ...Report

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt a Resolution:

- a. Accepting the Certificate of Completion for the construction of the State Route 68 at San Benancio Road Intersection Improvements, State Project No. EA 05-0H8220, Contract No. 10-111065, performed by GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC (formally known as Top Grade Construction, Inc.); and
- b. Authorizing the RMA Director of Public Works to execute and record the Notice of Completion for the State Route 68 at San Benancio Road Intersection Improvements, State Project No. EA 05-0H8220, Contract No. 10-111065, performed by GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC (formally known as Top Grade Construction, Inc.)

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

On March 22, 2011, the Board of Supervisors awarded a contract to GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC (formally known as Top Grade Construction, Inc.) for construction of the State Route 68 at San Benancio Road Intersection Improvements, State Project No. EA 05-0H8220, Contract No. 10-111065, performed by GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC (formally known as Top Grade Construction, Inc.) in the amount of \$2,808,615.41. The Project consisted of adding a left-turn lane and widening the northbound approach on San Benancio Road. The Project was completed on time and on budget. This contract is now complete in all respects in accordance with the Plans and Special Provisions. The work is ready to be accepted by the Board of Supervisors.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Caltrans.

FINANCING:

There is no financial impact to the General Fund or Road Fund. The estimated total cost of the project, including engineering, environmental, right-of-way and construction, is \$4,843,132. The project is funded by County Traffic Impact fees collected from developments in the Highway 68 corridor, TAMC Traffic Impact fees, State Transportation Improvement Program funds and State Minor A funds.

Prepared by: Billy A. Issa, Acting Construction Manager (831) 796-1343

Approved by: Robert K. Murdoch, P.E., RMA - Director of Public Works

Approved by: Carl P. Holm, AICP, RMA Director

Dated: December 7, 2015

Attachments: Attachment 1 - Resolution; Attachment 2 - Project Budget; Attachment 3 - Certificate of Completion; Attachment 4 - Notice of Completion; Attachment 5 - Location Map (Attachments on file with the Clerk of the Board)

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No	
Adopt a Resolution:	

- a. Accepting the Certificate of Completion for construction of the State Route 68 at San Benancio Road Intersection Improvements, State Project No. EA 05-0H8220, Contract No. 10-111065, performed by GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC (formally known as Top Grade Construction, Inc.); and
- b. Authorizing the RMA Director of Public Works to execute and record the Notice of Completion for construction of the State Route 68 at San Benancio Road Intersection Improvements, State Project No. EA 05-0H8220, Contract No. 10-111065, performed by GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC (formally known as Top Grade Construction, Inc.)

WHEREAS, the contractor performing the widening of the northbound approach on San Benancio Road and adding a left-turn for the State Route 68 at San Benancio Road Intersection Improvements, State Project No. EA 05-0H8220, Contract No. 10-111065, (Project) was GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC, whose address is 50 Contractors Street, Livermore, CA 94551; and

WHEREAS, final inspection of the Project determined said contract work for the widening of the northbound approach on San Benancio Road and adding a left-turn to be complete in accordance with the Plans and Special Provisions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County hereby:

- 1. Accepts the Certificate of Completion for the aforementioned Project for the widening of the northbound approach on San Benancio Road and adding a left-turn performed by GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC; and
- 2. Authorizes the RMA Director of Public Works of the County of Monterey to execute and record within fifteen days with the County Recorder a Notice of Completion for said aforementioned public work pursuant to the provisions of California Civil Code Section 9204.

MONTEREY COUNTY RMA - PUBLIC WORKS STATE ROUTE 68 AT SAN BENANCIO ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS STATE PROJECT NO. EA 05-0H8220 CONTRACT NO. 10-111065

PROJECT BUDGET

Design Engineering/Environmental		\$1,222,025
Right-of-Way/Utilities		67,911
Construction Management		743,568
Construction Contract GoodFellow Top Grade Construction, LLC	\$2,809,628	
TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST:		\$4,843,132
REVENUE		
County Traffic Impact Fees State Transportation Improvement Program Funds State Minor A Funds		\$789,201 3,155,000 750,000

148,931

\$4,843,132

TAMC Fees

TOTAL:

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

STATE ROUTE 68 AT SAN BENANCIO ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CONTRACT NO. 10-111065

I, ROBERT K. MURDOCH, P.E., RMA - DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS of Monterey County, California, do hereby certify that a contract between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY and GOODFELLOW TOP GRADE CONSTRUCTION, LLC, (formally known as Top Grade Construction, Inc.) 50 Contractors Street, Livermore, CA 94551, was entered into on May 22, 2011, for the State Route 68 at San Benancio Road Intersection Improvements, State Project No. EA 05-0H8220, Contract No. 10-111065. The construction work was inspected on May 24, 2012, and was determined to have been satisfactorily performed in accordance with the Plans and Special Provisions. Also a three-year Plant Establishment was commenced on June 4, 2012 and inspected on June 30, 2015. The three-year Plant Establishment was determined to be satisfactory since the re-vegetation achieved the target survival rate of 80%. The Board of Supervisors accepted this work on December 15, 2015, and thus deemed it complete in accordance with the Plans and Special Provisions.

ROBERT K. MURDOCH, P. E. RMA - DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
Dated:

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Monterey County
RMA - Public Works
168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
No Docu

ument Fee per CA Govt. Code §27383

STATE ROUTE 68 AT SAN BENANCIO ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT STATE PROJECT NO. EA 05-0H8220 **CONTRACT NO. 10-111065**

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

(Public Works – CA Civil Code §9204)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN-

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a public entity, Salinas, California 93901, and who is the fee GOODFELLOW TOP GRADE CONSTRUC	TE PROJECT NO. EA 05-0H8220, ted or undertaken pursuant to a contract between the whose address is 168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor, owner of the said sites of work or structures, and
of completion of said work was December 15 accepted said work or structures.	5, 2015, which was the date said public entity
	COUNTY OF MONTEREY
	ROBERT K. MURDOCH, P.E. RMA - DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
	Dated:
<u>VER</u>	RIFICATION
	t I am the RMA - Director of Public Works of the public y the foregoing notice; that I have read same; and that it
I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoin	ng is true and correct.
Subscribed at, Californ	nia, this day of 2015.
	ROBERT K. MURDOCH, P.E. RMA - DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

LOCATION MAP

